

SB0830/703622/1

BY: Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 830
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “**On-Site Sewage Disposal Systems**” and substitute “**Well and Septic Systems Permitting**”; in line 3, strike “**Reform**” and substitute “**Studies**”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 5 down through “circumstances;” in line 18; in line 21, after “Environment” insert a comma; in the same line, strike “to contract” and substitute “in consultation”; in the same line, after “with” insert “the Department of Legislative Services and”; in line 22, after “Program” insert a comma; in line 23, after “to” insert “studying”; in the same line, after “specialists” insert “and well”; and in the same line, after “systems” insert “permitting”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 24 on page 1 through line 10 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 12, strike “the Laws of Maryland read as follows”.

On pages 2 through 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 13 on page 2 through line 1 on page 6, inclusive.

On page 6, in line 18, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”; in line 19, after “Environment” insert “, in consultation with the Department of Legislative Services and”; in the same line, strike “shall contract with”; in line 20, after “Program” insert a comma; in the same line, strike “to” and substitute “shall”; strike beginning with “University” in line 30 down through “Program” in line 31 and substitute “Department of the Environment”.

SB0830/703622/01 Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee
Amendments to SB 830
Page 2 of 2

On page 7, in line 1, after “(b)” insert “(1)”; strike beginning with “University” in line 1 down through “Program” in line 2 and substitute “Department of the Environment”; in line 2, strike “a” and substitute “an interim”; in the same line, after “and” insert “any”; in line 3, after “recommendations” insert “for legislative or administrative changes”; after line 4, insert:

“(2) On or before December 1, 2024, the Department of the Environment shall submit a final report of its findings and any recommendations for legislative or administrative changes to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.”;

in line 5, strike “4.” and substitute “3.”; in line 6, strike “Sections 2 and 3 of this Act” and substitute “It”; in the same line, strike “1 year” and substitute “2 years”; and in line 7, strike “2024, Sections 2 and 3 of” and substitute “2025.”.